

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2249 OF 2025
with
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 208 OF 2025**

Ahmed Ali Mohammad Husain Shaikh @ Kadiya ... Applicant/s
Appellant/s

versus

The State of Maharashtra Respondent/s

Mr. Mandar Goswami along with Mr. Siddhant Choudhari, Advocate for
the Applicant/Appellant.

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 2nd DECEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that apart from merit, he is seeking bail on medical ground.
2. Learned APP to take instructions and submit report before the Court on next date of hearing. At his request, stand over to 10th December 2025.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

**SHUBHADA
SHANKAR
KADAM**

Digitally signed by
SHUBHADA SHANKAR
KADAM

Date: 2025.12.03
11:19:33 +0530